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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is not a question of anybody from the Government side making a recommendation for exempting anybody from action being taken against him. We have never dome that.
If any particular allegation is brought te my notice, certainly I will not only take action but will also explain the action taken in the House.

ot sin g Wt st
Tt afawat & somar fom qfami &
o A §, w1 I fawg N 7Y
FHAE T W AT AT QYT

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : It depends on the allegations made. against whom the allegations are made.

W TR W HIT A AG T
FaraT 7g ¢ fafred 1 oww
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femmas #T & fogar —38 99 #
i Ffd T ATR O #E AW
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& a<g ¥ §W §T & o9 T HY a9 I
& fad qar S F1E saear Y E?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: What can I say ? We can certainly look into all the allegations that are made, but when allegations are not made, what can I say about it?
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is very difficult for me to answer any vague question or vague suggestion of this type.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : Is it a fact that judicial proceedings in corruption cases are unusually protracted and take an unduly long time due to legal technicalities and often due to lack of evidence in certain cases, many of the culprits escape ? Has the hon, Minister comsidered any alterma-
tive procedure whereby expeditious disposal could be done in such cases and effective action taken in the interests of good administration ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Certainly, some cases have been brought to my notice where some delays are involved.
But I do not know what I can do about the matter. Delay is involved in judicial proceedings, because the rights of the person against whom the proceedings.are taken are also involved and sometimes they want copies of many documents etc. and it certainly takes a long time. I know that there are certain cases of that type.
But we take from time to time expeditious action to expedite these matters.
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SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : Yes, it is a fact that the UP Government have promulgated an ordinance, instituting some sort of new institution in this matter and some procedures have been laid down, and that is under the examination of the Government of India also. But I may say that this is under examination in connection with the Lok Pal and Lok Ayukt scheme about which the Administrative Reforms Commission has made a recommendation. That is being examined. We have in principle accepted these recommendations of the Administrative Reforms Commission. But naturally we were in consultation with the State Governments and waiting for their reactions. That whole matter is under the examination of the Cabinet at present.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: The second part of my question was in regard to the code of conduct for Ministers.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The code of conduct was formulated and it was laid on the Table of the House. Hopn. Members know about it.
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SHRI RANGA : We were never told about this. This is the first time that he is making such a statement.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : | had said that
here also. We discussed this matter here last time.

But some further probc would be ro-
quired, but that probe cannot be undertaken because the whole matter is sub-Judice. 1 will answer that particular question when it comes up.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : May I enquire if the Minister is aware that statutory corporations like the Housing Board and Blectricity Board which are not under the juriadiction of the Vigilance Commissioner are more corrupt than ordinary government servants ? Would ho consider placing these institutions within the jurisdiction of the Vigilance Commissioner ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This is a good suggestion; I will have it examined,

SHRI HEM BARUA : Certain allegations of corruption of a very serious nature were made on the floor of this House against Shri Biju Patnaik, an ex-Chief Minister of Orissa. May I know if Government have inquired into those allegations by now ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This matter has many times been discussed on the floor of the House and answers given then,

SHRI HEM BARUA : W are not satisfied with the reply. Wo do not have sach
& memory as to remember all those actions that Government have taken.

MR. SPEAKER : Nor caa he.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Ho has a good memery.

SHRI H. N. MUKHERJEE : Does the Minister appreciate, if he is to be true to his salt, that allegations against high-placed Ministers like Shri Sukbadia have been hanging fire for a very long time and wn-
less specific, concrete steps are taken against very high-up people against whom allegations are continuing for a long enough period, the entire atmosphere in favour of corruption will not be dissipated? l!hereahmtlm,whmﬂepudoahe contemplate taking in order to make sure. that expeditious decisions are made particularly in regard to such an egregious case as the Sukhadia case which ostensibly, from the prima facie evidence, appears to be terribly serious? Why does he coati-
nually take shelter behind dilatory tactics which is characteristic of an attitude of mind which favours corruption ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I must say there was no prima facie caso against Shri
Sukhadia.

SHRI H. N. MUKHERJEE : Ask people who know. I do not know -the man; but I have seen the documents.
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SHRI RANGA : As my hon. friend has a long period. The Home Minister himself admitted that this came up before this House on many previous occasions. But on no occasion have Government taken the trosble to give of a satisfactory answer that it had been referred to an impartial tribunal, that it was being investigated and
-a report was going to be placed before us.
My hon. friend just now said that the CBI went into this and something was said here. The House knows only this much that these allegations were made by responsible people in a responsible manner and they were placed before the President as well as the Home Minister, but till now Government bave not taken the trouble to enlighten the House and the country about the seri and responsible steps they have taken to prove to the Parliament and the country that there is no prima facie case, and if so for what reasons, or if it has boen considered either by the CBI or the Home Minister, and thereafter what steps they have taken to assure the country thet this question need not be proceeded with further.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 have said that from whatever material that came before me, it was obvious to me that there was no prima facie case,

=t vy fowd
4
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There are some ather aspects of it about which certain further enquiry or probe would be necessary, but that could not be taken up because the matter was sub judice.

sty famd . sreqw wgia, wifern-N w78 Sfaw F9 T fawre
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SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
May I know from the Home Minister whether the Santhanam Committee had recommended that whenever there are complaints made by ten legislators either of the Assembly or of Parliament, a prima facic enquiry would be made into the alegations, whether that position has beea accepted by the Government of Isdia, and whether ip this particular case, when they decided that there was no prima facie case, it was referred to any legal awthority to find out whether there was a prima facic case or not; or is it the stand of the Government of India that since they have accepted the Lok Pal, they would not aceept this recommendation at all ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The Lok Pal is an istitution which has yet to come into existence. How can I say about that. Put at the present moment, from whatever material came before us, it was very obvious that there was no prima facie casc.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
He has not gnswered the question. The specific question was about 11 legislators and somes Members of Parliament who represented about this case. According to that recommendation, if amy such repre-
sontation is made, it will be referred to somebody to find out whether thero is » prima facie case or not. Tbe questiom is whether that was done, or he himself decided that there was no prima facie casc.
He says be decided. Whether he referred it to anybody is the question.

SHRI RANGA : Place the facts befors the country and the House.

MR. SPEAKER : Was it
anybody or you decided it ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There was no question. The question arises oaly if there is & prima facie case,

oft 7y fomd : reT AT, A

@ a @ g Ty o qu v  fE
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MR. SPEAKER : The poimt is whether he referred it to emybody or he Irimesell

referred  to
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took the decision. He has categoricaily stated that the question of referring to anybody does not arise, he himself decided.
You may not agree with the answer, but the answer is complete.

SHRI NATH PAI: The Home Minister has been contending ever since the question was raised in the House that there was no prima facie case, and thea he further states that he reached this conclusion. In the first place, let us examine this, what has happened. -Under the Santhanam Committee’s recommendation—I had something to do with the drafting of this particular section which is very categorical—it is not the Home Minister who will sit in judgment when a colleague of his party is involved. Therefore, we took into consideration this aspect of it and made a categorical recommendation that when 10
MLAs in the case of a State Minister, and 10 MPs in the case of a Union Minister, make an allegation involving the integrity of the Minister, the matter shall be referred, in the case of the State Minister to a Judge of the High Court, and in the case of a Union Minister to a Judge of the Supreme Court, and their findings will decide whether there is a prima facie case or not.
Since Mr. Chavan has not done of the kind, are not we driven to chosion that this is a case of shel guilty person ?

H

SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN: Neot at all
There is no question of sheltering anybody in this matter, I had certainly asked the evidence or material that was available to be examined by the CBI Director, and he advised me that there was no prima facie case.

SHRI NATH PAI: Let Mr. Chavan know that when I joined the Santhanam Committee, the late Mr. Shastri told me at my sick bed : “Whatever you recommend, we will accept.” I never disclosed it. It was on this understanding that some of us agreed to work on this committee;
normally we keep away from any Government committee. This was a selemn assurance that he reiterated whea we signed the report. May I know, therefore, whether the present Government treat that report more or less as killed ?
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: No, Sir. He is misinterpreting the report and whatever happened after that. (Interruption).

oft vy famd : 5w WERE, XS
T @ fasfad ) ar d@ o 9ife-
FR SR TATGA AT AT FEIAT AT
#t v faq

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. Let us sec. Shri Panigrahi. This is the first time during this question that 1 am allowing a Member to have a chance of punmg a question from this side.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
It has been suggested that when a certain number of legislators and Members of Parliament make certain allegations against Ministers in office, then it should be ge-
ferred to either CBI or to some judge for investigation. I would lLike to know from the Home Minister why it is that for the last six to seven months, allegations by the legislators of Orissa and also Members of Parliament from Orissa are lying with the hon. Home Minister and he is mot taking any action at all over them, and be is sleeping over it ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Even in that matter, it was not for the Government of India; when there are allegations against Chief Ministers of States, we have not undertaken to see whether there is a prima facie case against them or net. [
have forwarded the memorandum coutain-
ing the allegations against him and advised him that if he wants 10 see whether there is a prima facie case be may appoint any Supreme Court Judge or High Court Judge if he wants to.

AN HON. MEMBER : Who s *he” and who is “him™?

SHRI J. H. PATEL : In view of the fact that corruption is one of the gravest problems we are facing, will the Government of India think of appointing a Commission to enquire into the very problem of corruption? What is corruption? Let it be defined : whether it is the acoept-
ance of favours the appointmeat of Governor, or the policemen taking bribe or floor crossing : which fs corruption?
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MR, SPEAKER :
put your question.

SHRI J. H. PATEL : Corruption is something omnipotent. It is omnipotent;
it exists everywhere. So, may I know whether they are going to appoint a Com-
ndission to define corruption and say what is corruption?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir; it is not the intention to appoint any Commission for that,

Wt Waw WW wIC: § 9@ aeA
F g ST =TT § o 9 @
5 or i aerfos ot SR A
I HTAT AT AT IEHT AT & @Y
qF 91\ IJq7 Iq& @A > faF
Foard Fear o afe Tt 7 SEw fowe #¢ faar 411 WR ArgT @
WA Zq@ FO1 & A FA
TR T a9 T o far ok
Iq AT W OEW FEE A A A
qarge fear?

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : If ho gives me the details of it, even if it is an allegation against me, I will certainly explain it to him.

Order, order. Please

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Now that the Government has not accepted all the recommendations of the Santhanam Committee, especially those which deal with the Ministers and others, 1 would like to kaow whether the Government contemplates to appoint any Commission to go in- to the various charges for instance, as was wanted by the present Bihar Government which is going to be dismissed very soon—and enquire into the conduct of ex-Chief Ministers and others. 1 would like to know whether a Committee will be set up to enquire into the various allegations against Cabinet Ministers and other Ministers, whether they are ex-Ministers are at present working as Ministers.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Our idea is to have the institutional arrangement of Lokpal and Lokayukt, I have said that we have accepted that recommendation in principle, and naturally we will come with the Bill before the House.
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SHRI N. K. SOMANI] : In the month of June, if T remember aright, when the House was scized with the discnssion of the Anti-Corruption Bill, an assurance was given by the Government that Ministers would be considered the same as public servants in the matter of complaints against corruption and other such matters.
May I know what has been the progress achieved in that matter and whether the Government has come to any final decision on that aspect?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : The
Bill was passed by the Parliament. If some cases come across out motice and are taken to the courts they will be decided according to the law that has been approved by Parliament.

FOREIGN FOUNDATIONS

*186. SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number and names of foreign foundations now working in India;

(b) the number of foreign and Indian staff working in each of these foundations;

(¢) whether Government have made any enquiry into the activities of the foundations following the revelations in the U.S. Press that some of these foundations were a ready cover for CIA. agents in India;

(d) if so, the findings thereof; and

(e) the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) There are 3 foreign private foundations which have their offices in India. They are the Ford Foundation, the Rockefeller Foundation and the Asia Foundation.

(b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of House.

(c) and (d). There was nothing in the U.S, Press about the Ford Foundation and the Rockefeller Foundation, The Asia Foundation has, however, come to notice as having received contributions from private foundations and trusts which in turn had received funds from the CILA.

